operating results and financial position that might have been achieved had the Transaction occurred as of an earlier date, nor are they indicative
of operating results and financial position that may occur in the future. Except where used to extinguish the nonrecourse debt collateralized by
credit card receivables, the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements do not reflect the anticipated use of the net cash proceeds,
including share repurchases and additional debt extinguishments. As a result, the unaudited pro forma Consolidated Statements of Operations do
not reflect anticipated favorable impacts on interest expense and earnings per share. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements
should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended January 28, 2012 and the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended October 27, 2012.

TARGET CORPORATION

Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the 12 months ended January 28, 2012

As Reported Pro forma
(millions, except per share data) (unaudited) January 28, 2012 Adjustments Pro forma
Sales $ 68,466 $ - $ 68,466
Credit card revenues 1,399 (1,399) (a) -
Total revenues 69,865 (1,399) 68,466
Cost of sales 47,860 - 47,860
Selling, general and administrative expenses 14,106 (399) (b) 13,707
Credit card expenses 446 (446) (c) -
Depreciation and amortization 2,131 - 2,131
Earnings before interest expense and income taxes 5,322 (554) 4,768
Net interest expense
Nonrecourse debt collateralized by credit card
receivables 72 (72) (d) -
Other interest expense 797 - 797
Interest income (3) - (3)
Net interest expense 866 (72) 794
Earnings before income taxes 4,456 (482) 3,974
Provision for income taxes 1,527 (169) (e) 1,358

Edgar Filing: TARGET CORP - Form 8-K

5

Net earnings $ 2,929 $ (313) $ 2,616
Basic earnings per share $ 4.31 $ (0.46) $ 3.85
Diluted earnings per share $ 4.28 $ (0.46) $ 3.83
Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 679.1 679.1
Diluted 683.9 683.9

(a) Removes finance charge revenue, late fee revenue and third-party merchant fees.

(b) Reflects the net impact of the profit sharing arrangement with TD ($742 million), ongoing expenses ($288 million) and the reduction
of the beneficial interest asset ($55 million).  The amount of the reduction of the beneficial interest asset is based on actual 2011 payment
patterns, which we do not expect to reflect future payment patterns.

(c) Eliminates bad debt expense ($154 million) and reclassifies ongoing expenses to selling, general and administrative expenses ($292
million).

(d) Eliminates interest expense related to the nonrecourse debt collateralized by credit card receivables, which was extinguished
concurrent with the close of the transaction.

(e) Income tax impact of adjustments.

Edgar Filing: TARGET CORP - Form 8-K

6

TARGET CORPORATION

Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the 9 months ended October 27, 2012

As Reported
October 27, Pro forma

(millions, except per share data) (unaudited) 2012 Adjustments Pro forma
Sales $ 49,589 $ - $ 49,589
Credit card revenues 986 (986) (a) -
Total revenues 50,575 (986) 49,589
Cost of sales 34,406 - 34,406
Selling, general and administrative expenses 10,686 (327) (b) 10,359
Credit card expenses 333 (333) (c) -
Depreciation and amortization 1,603 - 1,603
Gain on receivables held for sale (156) 156 (d) -
Earnings before interest expense and income taxes 3,703 (482) 3,221
Net interest expense 558 (8) (e) 550
Earnings before income taxes 3,145 (474) 2,671
Provision for income taxes 1,107 (170) (f) 937
Net earnings $ 2,038 $ (304) $ 1,734
Basic earnings per share $ 3.09 $ (0.46) $ 2.63
Diluted earnings per share $ 3.06 $ (0.46) $ 2.60
Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic 659.3 659.3
Diluted 665.8 665.8

(a) Removes finance charge revenue, late fee revenue and third-party merchant fees.

(b) Reflects the net impact of the profit sharing arrangement with TD ($579 million), ongoing expenses ($198 million) and the reduction of
the beneficial interest asset ($54 million).

(c) Eliminates bad debt expense ($141 million) and reclassifies ongoing expenses to selling, general and administrative expenses ($192
million).

(d) Historically, our credit card receivables were recorded at par value less an allowance for doubtful accounts. In the third quarter of
2012, our receivables were classified as held for sale and recorded at the lower of cost (par) or fair value, resulting in a gain of $156 million.
The gain on receivables held for sale is eliminated for this pro forma presentation.

(e) Eliminates interest expense related to the nonrecourse debt collateralized by credit card receivables, which was extinguished
concurrent with the close of the transaction.

Edgar Filing: TARGET CORP - Form 8-K

7

(f) Income tax impact of adjustments.

Edgar Filing: TARGET CORP - Form 8-K

8

TARGET CORPORATION

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As Reported Pro forma
(millions, except per share data) (unaudited) October 27, 2012 Adjustments Pro forma
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents, including short-term
investments of $800 $ 1,469 $ 4,324 (a) $ 5,793
Credit card receivables, held for sale 5,647 (5,647) (b) -
Inventory 9,533 - 9,533
Other current assets 1,846 133 (c) 1,979
Total current assets 18,495 (1,190) 17,305
Property and equipment
Land 6,188 - 6,188
Buildings and improvements 27,800 - 27,800
Fixtures and equipment 5,280 - 5,280
Computer hardware and software 2,418 - 2,418
Construction-in-progress 1,365 - 1,365
Accumulated depreciation (12,982) - (12,982)
Property and equipment, net 30,069 - 30,069
Other noncurrent assets 1,015 105 (d) 1,120
Total assets $ 49,579 $ (1,085) $ 48,494
Liabilities and shareholders� investment
Accounts payable $ 8,050 $ - $ 8,050
Accrued and other current liabilities 3,631 121 (e) 3,752
Unsecured debt and other borrowings 2,528 - 2,528
Nonrecourse debt collateralized by credit card receivables 1,500 (1,500) (f) -
Total current liabilities 15,709 (1,379) 14,330
Unsecured debt and other borrowings 14,526 - 14,526
Deferred income taxes 1,279 53 (e) 1,332
Other noncurrent liabilities 1,713 - 1,713
Total noncurrent liabilities 17,518 53 17,571
Shareholders� investment
Common stock 55 - 55
Additional paid-in capital 3,854 - 3,854
Retained earnings 13,069 241 (g) 13,310
Accumulated other comprehensive loss
Pension and other benefit liabilities (581) - (581)
Currency translation adjustment and cash flow hedges (45) - (45)
Total shareholders� investment 16,352 241 16,593
Total liabilities and shareholders� investment $ 49,579 $ (1,085) $ 48,494
Common shares outstanding 654.5 654.5

(a) Cash proceeds resulting from an assumed transaction close on October 27, 2012 ($5.8 billion), offset by the concurrent paydown of
nonrecourse debt ($1.5 billion) and transaction costs paid associated with the sale of receivables ($12 million).

(b) Eliminates credit card receivables sold.

Edgar Filing: TARGET CORP - Form 8-K

9

(c) Records the current portion of the beneficial interest asset recognized at close ($107 million), current deferred income tax assets ($33
million) and other miscellaneous adjustments.

(d) Records the long-term portion of the beneficial interest asset.